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Anand Rathi Research  India Equities 

Defence 

Company Update 
India I Equities 

Key Financials (Y/E Mar) FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Sales (Rs m) 303,808  309,809  380,500  438,090  521,900  

Net profit (Rs m) 75,950  83,168  95,024  105,736  128,216  

EPS (Rs) 114  124  142  158  192  

P/E (x) 43.8  40.0  29.6  26.6  22.0  

EV / EBITDA (x) 31.3  30.5  21.5  18.0  14.5  

P / BV (x) 11.5  9.5  6.8  5.8  5.0  

RoE (%) 28.9  26.0  25.0  23.6  24.4  

RoCE (%) 38.9  33.9  33.4  31.6  32.6  

Dividend yield (%) 1.2  0.8  1.1  1.3  1.5  

Net debt / Equity (x) -1.0  -1.1  -1.1  -1.0  -0.9  

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research  
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   Rating: BUY 

     Target Price (12-mth): Rs.5,768 

Share Price: Rs.4,213 

 

Relative Price Performance 

 

Source: Bloomberg 
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HNAL Sensex

Key Data HNAL IN / HIAE.BO 

52-week high / low Rs5166 / 3046 

Sensex / Nifty 83675 / 25807 

Market cap  Rs2978bn 

Shares outstanding  669m 

 
Shareholding Pattern (%) Dec ’25 Sep ’25 Mar ’25 

Promoters 71.6 71.6 71.6 

     - of which, Pledged 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Free Float 28.4 28.4 28.4 

     - Foreign institutions 10.9 12.0 12.1 

     - Domestic institutions 9.7 8.7 8.3 

     - Public  7.8 7.7 8.0 

 
Estimates Revision (%) FY25e FY26e FY27e 

Sales 0.0 0.0 0.0 

EBITDA -13.7 -12.4 -10.1 

PAT -0.4 -5.1 -4.5 

EPS -0.4 -5.1 -4.5 

 

Change in Estimates  Target  Reco  

15 February 2026 

Hindustan Aeronautics (HAL) 

Tejas Mk-1A to see delivery ramp up from FY27; maintain BUY 

HAL’s PAT grew 29.3% y/y to Rs18.5bn in Q3FY26 (marginally lower our 
estimate of Rs20.7bn), led by execution of Russian engines and healthy 
ROH business. We expect its revenue/PAT to clock ~19/16% CAGR over 
FY25-28e, driven by ramp-up in LCA Mk-1A deliveries (12/20 aircrafts in 
FY27/ 28e), Su-30MKI deliveries and further traction in ROH business 
(foraying into civil MRO activities at Nashik and beginning of upcoming 
military MRO plant in Assam). Its current OB of Rs2.5trn, gives multi-
year revenue assurance. While we have factored in gradual execution 
acceleration in LCA Tejas Mk-1A programme over FY27-28e, pace of GE-
404 engine deliveries would remain the key monitorable. Post correction 
amid concerns over LCA MK-1A production delays and HAL being out of 
AMCA project, the stock now trades at ~26.6/22x FY27/28e EPS. We 
maintain BUY rating on the stock with a DCF-based TP of Rs5,768, which 
implies ~37% upside from the current level.     

Quarterly Snippets: Revenue grew by 10.7% y/y to Rs76.98bn vs. our estimate 
of Rs78.61bn. Gross margin expanded by 281bps to 53.6%, reflecting higher 
share of engine and RoH revenue. EBITDA margin expanded by just 3bps to 
24.3% in Q3FY26, despite 11.4% y/y lower provisioning (to Rs3.26bn), 28.7% 
y/y rise in employee cost to Rs16.63bn and 15.3% y/y rise in other expenses to 
Rs4.79bn. PAT margin grew 262bps to 21.5%, led by 44.7% y/y rise in other 
income to Rs9.13bn and 451bps decline in tax rate to 25.1%. 

Outlook and Valuation: We model a healthy FCF trajectory through FY31e, 
aided by ~17.1% revenue CAGR over FY26-28e with improved awarding cycle, 
ramp-up across key programmes and sustained operating margin. Cash flows are 
discounted at a WACC of ~11.5% (Rf 6.6%, 5-year adjusted beta 1.1, ERP 
~4.4%). Terminal value beyond FY31e is estimated at ~Rs4.3trn, implying a 
present value of ~Rs2.5trn. Including interim cash flows (Rs838.9bn), we derive 
an EV of ~Rs3.3trn and equity value of ~Rs3.8trn (Rs5,678/share), implying 
~37% upside from CMP of Rs4,213. At CMP, the stock trades at ~26.6/22x 
FY27/28e EPS (vs. ~31x 1-year forward mean). Expecting >23% RoE with 
accelerating execution, we maintain BUY rating on the stock with a DCF-based 
TP of Rs5,768. Key Risks: (a) Engine supply delays; (b) execution slippages in 
Mk1A; (c) WC intensity; and (d) deferral of large defence contracts. 
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Quick Glance – Financials and Valuations

Fig 1 – Income Statement (Rs m) 

Y/E Mar FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Net sales 303,808  309,809  380,500  438,090  521,900  

    Growth (%)  12.8  2.0  22.8  15.1  19.1  

Raw material cost 110,760  123,125  167,420  192,760  229,636  

Staff expenses 52,762  57,177  66,636  75,944  89,614  

Operating expenses 42,748  33,290  35,955  39,063  44,176  

EBITDA 97,539  96,217  110,489  130,323  158,473  

     EBITDA margin (%)  32.1  31.1  29.0  29.7  30.4  

Depreciation 14,214  13,644  15,715  17,627  19,329  

Other income 18,985  25,655  32,229  28,631  32,235  

EBIT 102,310  108,228  127,004  141,328  171,379  

Interest 321  86  103  120  150  

Exceptional items 0  -59  0  0  0  

Profit before tax 101,990  108,201  126,901  141,208  171,229  

      Effective tax rates (%)  25.5  23.1  25.1  25.1  25.1  

Net Profit 75,950  83,168  95,024  105,736  128,216  

Adj. EPS Rs 114  124  142  158  192  

 

Fig 3 – Cash-flow Statement (Rs m) 

Y/E Mar FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

PBT  101,990  108,200  126,901  141,208  171,229  

+ Non-cash items  14,214  13,620  15,715  17,627  19,329  

Oper. prof. before WC 116,204  121,820  142,616  158,835  190,558  

- Incr. / (decr.) in WC  -31,220  47,665  -8,906  -20,834  -35,500  

Others incl. taxes  -2,726  -33,034  -37,854  -36,923  -44,227  

Operating cash-flow  82,257  136,451  95,856  101,077  110,830  

- Capex (tang.+ intang.)  -17,469  -17,532  -23,556  -28,501  -28,366  

Free cash-flow  64,788  118,919  72,300  72,576  82,464  

Acquisitions  0  0  0  0  0  

- Div. (incl. buyback & taxes)  -19,729  -25,414  -32,101  -35,445  -42,133  

+ Equity raised  0  0  -0  0  0  

+ Debt raised  -3  -0  0  0  0  

- Fin investments  -64,125  -115,790  -526  -113,794  -2,300  

- Misc. (CFI + CFF)  17,221  25,213  -78  -76  -73  

Net cash-flow  -1,848  2,928  39,595  -76,738  37,959  

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research  

 

Fig 5 – Price Movement 

 
Source: Bloomberg 

Fig 2 – Balance Sheet (Rs m) 

Y/E Mar FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Share capital 3,344  3,344  3,344  3,344  3,344  

Net worth 290,464  348,429  412,768  483,060  569,143  

DTL / (Assets) -14,543  -15,680  -15,680  -15,680  -15,680  

Capital employed 275,921  332,749  397,088  467,380  553,463  

Net tangible assets 28,901  30,077  30,722  32,463  32,727  

Net intangible assets 53,965  56,625  63,831  71,963  79,737  

CWIP (tang. & intang.) 9,358  10,910  11,200  12,500  13,800  

Investments (strategic) 1,204  1,282  1,300  1,400  1,400  

Investments (financial) 13,767  14,991  15,500  16,200  18,500  

Long-term liabilities -126,141  -271,743  -352,309  -351,540  -352,967  

Long-term assets 27,942  30,743  34,454  36,989  39,039  

Current assets (ex. cash) 365,939  519,116  736,707  799,256  867,393  

Cash 264,218  381,708  421,293  457,549  495,508  

Current liabilities 363,232  440,960  565,608  609,400  641,674  

Net working capital 2,707  78,155  171,099  189,856  225,720  

Capital deployed 275,921  332,749  397,088  467,380  553,463  

 

Fig 4 – Ratio Analysis  

Y/E Mar FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

P/E (x)  43.8  40.0  29.6  26.6  22.0  

EV / EBITDA (x)  31.3  30.5  21.5  18.0  14.5  

EV / Sales (x)  10.0  9.5  6.3  5.3  4.4  

P/B (x)  11.5  9.5  6.8  5.8  5.0  

RoE (%)  28.9  26.0  25.0  23.6  24.4  

RoCE (%) - after tax  38.9  33.9  33.4  31.6  32.6  

Gross margins 63.5  60.3  56.0  56.0  56.0  

DPS (Rs)  59.0  38.0  48.0  53.0  63.0  

Dividend yield (%)  1.2  0.8  1.1  1.3  1.5  

Dividend payout (%) - incl. DDT  26.0  30.6  33.8  33.5  32.9  

Net debt / equity (x)  -1.0  -1.1  -1.1  -1.0  -0.9  

Receivables (days)  159  255  350  280  210  

Inventory (days)  55  55  60  70  70  

Payables (days)  41  60  60  60  60  

CFO : PAT  % 108  164  101  96  86  

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

 

Fig 6 – Order Book 

 
Source: Company 
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  Quarterly Financials 

 

 

 

Fig 7 – Quarterly Performance - Consolidated 
Particulars (Rs mn) Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 y/y (%) q/q (%) 9mFY25 9MFY26 y/y (%) 

Net Turnover 69,569 1,36,999 48,191 66,285 76,989 10.7 16.1 1,72,811 1,91,465 10.8 

            

Consumption of RM, Components & Spares 31,803 1,15,533 31,620 40,720 45,319 42.5 11.3 77,046 1,17,659 52.7 

Change in Inventories of FG, SIT and WIP 955 -68,275 -17,252 -12,733 -11,165 na na -7,972 -41,150 na 

Purchase of Stock-in-trade 1,500 2,502 1,054 1,175 1,592 6.2 35.5 4,292 3,821 -11.0 

Total Raw Material Cost 34,258 49,760 15,422 29,162 35,746 4.3 22.6 73,366 80,331 9.5 

Gross Profit 35,312 87,239 32,769 37,122 41,243 16.8 11.1 99,445 1,11,134 11.8 

Employee Expenses 12,930 18,078 13,797 13,319 16,637 28.7 24.9 39,099 43,752 11.9 

Direct Input to WIP/ Expenses capitalised 1,070 1,430 812 1,250 1,840 72.0 47.2 2,293 3,902 70.1 

Provision 3,679 14,365 2,952 5,173 3,260 -11.4 -37.0 10,937 11,385 4.1 

Other Expenses 4,155 5,580 4,775 5,153 4,792 15.3 -7.0 12,237 14,720 20.3 

Expenditure of Capital Nature -3,423 -5,234 -2,429 -3,364 -4,010 na na -8,316 -9,802 na 

Total Other Expenditure 5,480 16,140 6,109 8,212 5,883 7.3 -28.4 17,151 20,204 17.8 

Total Operating Expenditure 52,668 83,978 35,328 50,693 58,266 10.6 14.9 1,29,615 1,44,287 11.3 

EBITDA 16,901 53,021 12,863 15,591 18,723 10.8 20.1 43,196 47,178 9.2 

Other Income 6,312 6,527 7,489 8,889 9,135 44.7 2.8 19,128 25,514 33.4 

Depreciation Expenses 2,862 7,461 1,873 2,273 3,130 9.3 37.7 6,183 7,275 17.7 

EBIT 20,351 52,087 18,480 22,208 24,728 21.5 11.3 56,140 65,416 16.5 

Finance Costs 1 84 3 3 10 na na 2 16 700.0 

PBT before exceptional Items 20,350 52,003 18,477 22,205 24,719 21.5 11.3 56,138 65,400 16.5 

Exceptional Items 0 0 0 0 0   -59 0  

PBT after exceptional Items 20,350 52,003 18,477 22,205 24,719 21.5 11.3 56,197 65,400 16.4 

Prior period expenses 0 0 0 0 0   0 0  

Tax Expenses 6,024 12,420 4,705 5,579 6,202   15,173 16,486 8.7 

Current Tax 5,508 13,910 4,608 5,018 5,849 6.2 16.6 14,890 15,475  

Earlier Tax (Refund)/ Liability        0 0  

Deferred Tax 516 -1,490 98 561 353   282 1,012  

Reported PAT 14,326 39,583 13,772 16,625 18,517 29.3 11.4 41,025 48,914 19.2 

Extra-ordinary Items 0 0 0 0 0   0 0  

Reported PAT (after extraordinary items) 14,326 39,583 13,772 16,625 18,517 29.3 11.4 41,025 48,914 19.2 

Adj. PAT 14,326 39,583 13,772 16,625 18,517 29.3 11.4 40,966 48,914 19.4 

Shares o/s 669 669 669 669 669   669 669  

Adj. EPS 21.4 59.2 20.6 24.9 27.7   61.3 73.1 19.4 

      bps bps   bps 

Gross Margin (%) 50.8 63.7 68.0 56.0 53.6 281 -243 57.5 58.0 50 

EBITDA Margin (%) 24.3 38.7 26.7 23.5 24.3 3 80 25.0 24.6 -36 

EBIT Margin (%) 29.3 38.0 38.3 33.5 32.1 287 -138 32.5 34.2 168 

PBT Margin (%) 29.3 38.0 38.3 33.5 32.1 286 -139 32.5 34.2 164 

Tax Rate (%) 29.6 23.9 25.5 25.1 25.1 -451 -4 27.0 25.2 -179 

Adj PAT Margin (%) 18.9 27.6 24.7 22.1 21.5 262 -61 21.3 22.5 120 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

 Fig 8 – Change in Estimates 

  
(Rs m) 

FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Old New Change (%) Old New Change (%) Old New Change (%) 

Revenues 3,80,500 3,80,500 0.0 4,38,090 4,38,090 0.0 5,21,900 5,21,900 0.0 

EBITDA 1,28,067 1,10,489 -13.7 1,48,808 1,30,323 -12.4 1,76,189 1,58,473 -10.1 

PAT 95,425 95,024 -0.4 1,11,434 1,05,736 -5.1 1,34,240 1,28,216 -4.5 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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Key Quarterly Developments 

◼ HAL signed an agreement with HENSOLDT for transfer of 
technology and integration of advanced Obstacle Avoidance Systems 
(OAS) on Indian military helicopters. 

◼ The company signed a contract with GE Aerospace for 113 F404-GE-
IN20 engines and support for LCA Mk-1A programme (deliveries 
scheduled for 2027-2032). 

◼ HAL’s next-gen civilian version of Dhruv Helicopter flew for first 
time, signalling its firm entry into the civil aviation helicopter sector.  
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  Outlook & Valuation 

HAL is likely to report sharp increase in orders to ~Rs1trn, taking its OB 
to Rs2.5trn by FY26. We expect traction in LCA Mk-1A, HTT-40, Su-30 
MKI and Russian engine programmes over FY26-28e. Thus, we expect 
17.1% revenue CAGR over FY26-28e, driven by 76% revenue CAGR in 
manufacturing segment. Given its long execution track record, we now 
expect orders of Rs2.2trn over FY26-28e. We expect the strong revenue 
growth to percolate to 16.2% earnings CAGR over FY26-28e, aided by: (a) 
focus on more indigenisation across platforms; (b) better absorption of 
Rs60-65bn of fixed cost (wage revision frozen for 10 years starting FY17). 

HAL’s business model is structurally different from most listed industrial 
players. Government procurement pipelines for fighter jets, helicopters, 
engines, upgrades and MRO are clearly articulated over 15 to 25 year 
horizon. Hence, we believe investors should evaluate HAL with a five-year 
investment horizon, instead of 1-2-year perspective. Hence, we transition 
to a DCF-based valuation framework with (a) forecast period aligned to 
production ramp cycles (5+ years); (b) 4% terminal growth rate assuming 
HAL’s entrenched position in India’s aerospace ecosystem; (c) explicit 
modelling of WC tied to milestone billing; and (d) capex for capacity 
expansion.   

We have used DCF methodology, which yields fair value of Rs5,678/share 
with an expected healthy FCF over FY31e, assuming 17.1% revenue CAGR 
over FY26-28e, driven by favourable awarding cycle, ramp-up across key 
program and strong continued operating margin. These cash flows are 
discounted at a WACC of ~11.5% (Rf 6.6%, 5-year adjusted beta of 1.1, 
equity risk premium of ~4.4% to arrive at cost of equity of ~11.5%). 
Terminal value beyond FY31 is estimated at ~Rs4.3trn, which at 11.5% 
discount rate results in a current value of ~Rs2.5trn. Summing the present 
value of interim cash flows (Rs838.9bn for the next 5 years) and the 
terminal value, we arrive at a total EV of Rs3.3trn.  

Post correction amid concerns over LCA MK-1A production delays and 
HAL being out of AMCA project, the stock now trades at ~26.6/22x 
FY27/28e EPS (vs. 1-year forward mean of ~31x). HAL is entering its best 
execution phase with ~17.1% revenue CAGR over FY26-28e (fastest since 
FY10). 

We maintain BUY rating on the stock with a DCF-based TP of Rs5,768, 
valuing it at implied P/E multiple of 35.6/29.6x of FY27/28e EPS, 

implying ~37% upside from the current level. With sustainable long‑term 
growth, >23% RoE and greater cash-generation potential over FY26-28e, 
we believe the implied premium valuation is justified. 
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Key Risks 

◼ Engine supply delays. 

◼ Execution slippages in Mk1A. 

◼ WC intensity. 

◼ Deferral of large defence contracts. 

Fig 9 – DCF 
(Rsm) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e FY29e FY30e FY31e 

            

Revenue 2,28,824 2,46,202 2,69,279 3,03,808 3,09,809 3,80,500 4,38,090 5,21,900 5,77,960 6,66,545 7,47,442 

Revenue growth rate (%)  8 9 13 2 23 15 19 11 15 12 

EBIT  45,345 52,893 65,509 1,02,310 1,08,228 1,27,004 1,41,328 1,71,379 1,82,420 2,00,374 2,27,134 

EBIT margin (%) 19.8 21.5 24.3 33.7 34.9 33.4 32.3 32.8 31.6 30.1 30.4 

Tax rate (%) 24.3 2.8 10.5 25.5 23.1 25.1 25.1 25.1 25.1 25.1 25.1 

EBIT (1-t) 34,342 51,431 58,630 76,189 83,189 95,100 1,05,826 1,28,328 1,36,596 1,50,040 1,70,078 

Gross Assets 1,44,580 1,55,715 1,77,321 1,93,538 2,10,930 2,34,196 2,61,397 2,88,463 3,12,228 3,34,493 3,56,793 

Asset Turnover 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9 2.0 2.1 

Depreciation 12,210 12,863 23,813 14,214 13,644 15,715 17,627 19,329 21,261 23,076 24,853 

as a % of Assets 8.4 8.3 13.4 7.3 6.5 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.8 6.9 7.0 

Capex (12,063) (14,970) (17,761) (17,469) (17,532) (23,556) (28,501) (28,366) (23,765) (22,265) (22,300) 

Change in NWC 92,450 12,589 4,556 (31,220) 47,665 (8,906) (20,834) (35,500) (22,617) (88,154) (96,433) 

as a % of Sales 40.4 5.1 1.7 -10.3 15.4 -2.3 -4.8 -6.8 -3.9 -13.2 -12.9 

FCFF (33,835) 66,674 95,648 1,39,093 66,701 1,43,277 1,72,788 2,11,524 2,04,239 2,83,535 3,13,664 

yoy change (%)  -297 43 45 -52 115 21 22 -3 39 11 

Cost of Capital/ WACC (%) 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 

Cumulated Discount Factor 100 100 100 100 100 100 90 81 72 65 58 

PV (FCFF) (33,835) 66,674 95,648 1,39,093 66,701 1,43,277 1,55,032 1,70,284 1,47,523 1,83,754 1,82,390 

            

             

Rf 6.6%           

5-year Adj. Beta 1.1           

CAPM - Cost of Equity 11%           

Cost of Debt 10%           

Effective tax rate 25%           

Weight of Equity 100%           

Weight of Debt 0%           

WACC 11%           

Terminal Value 43,76,781           

PV (Terminal Value) 25,45,025  3,805 66%        

             

PV (CF over next 5 years) 8,38,984  1,254 22%        

             

Sum of PV 33,84,009           

             

Value of Std. Operating Assets            

 - Debt -  0 0%        

 - Minority Interest            

 + Cash 4,57,549  684 12%        

 + Investments 16,200  24 0%        

Value of Equity 38,57,758           

Number of Shares 669           

Estimated Value/ share 5,768           

CMP 4,213           

Upside/ (Downside) 36.9%           

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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Anand Rathi Ratings Definitions 

Analysts’ ratings and the corresponding expected returns take into account our definitions of Large Caps, Mid Caps & Small Caps as described in the Ratings 
Table below:  

Ratings Guide (12 months) 
    Buy   Hold   Sell 
Large Caps (Top 100 companies)  >15%   0-15%   <0% 
Mid Caps (101st-250th company)  >20%   0-20%   <0% 
Small Caps (251st company onwards) >25%   0-25%   <0% 

 

Research Disclaimer and Disclosure inter-alia as required under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 

Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Ltd. (hereinafter refer as ARSSBL) (Research Entity, SEBI Regn No. INH000000834, Date of Regn. 29/06/2015, BSE 
Enlistment Number – 5048 date of Regn 25 July 2024 ) is a subsidiary of the Anand Rathi Financial Services Ltd. ARSSBL is a corporate trading and clearing member 
of Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd (BSE), National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. (NSEIL),Multi Commodity Exchange of India Limited (MCX),National Commodity & 
Derivatives Exchange Limited (NCDEX), and also depository participant with National Securities Depository Ltd (NSDL) and Central Depository Services Ltd. (CDSL), 
ARSSBL is engaged into the business of Stock Broking, Depository Participant, Mutual Fund distributor.  

The research analysts, strategists, or research associates principally responsible for the preparation of Anand Rathi research have received compensation based 
upon various factors, including quality of research, investor client feedback, stock picking, competitive factors and firm revenues. 

General Disclaimer: This Research Report (hereinafter called “Report”) is meant solely for use by the recipient and is not for circulation. This Report does not 
constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. The 
recommendations, if any, made herein are expression of views and/or opinions and should not be deemed or construed to be neither advice for the purpose of 
purchase or sale of any security, derivatives or any other security through ARSSBL nor any solicitation or offering of any investment /trading opportunity on behalf of 
the issuer(s) of the respective security (ies) referred to herein. These information / opinions / views are not meant to serve as a professional investment guide for the 
readers.  No action is solicited based upon the information provided herein. Recipients of this Report should rely on information/data arising out of their own 
investigations. Readers are advised to seek independent professional advice and arrive at an informed trading/investment decision before executing any trades or 
making any investments. This Report has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed by 
ARSSBL to be reliable. ARSSBL or its directors, employees, affiliates or representatives do not assume any responsibility for, or warrant the accuracy, completeness, 
adequacy and reliability of such information / opinions / views. While due care has been taken to ensure that the disclosures and opinions given are fair and 
reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates or representatives of ARSSBL shall be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive 
or exemplary damages, including lost profits arising in any way whatsoever from the information / opinions / views contained in this Report. The price and value of 
the investments referred to in this Report and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. Past 
performance is not a guide for future performance. ARSSBL does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax 
advisers regarding taxation aspects of any potential investment. 

Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this Research only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views 
expressed in this Report. Research Report may differ between ARSSBL’s RAs and/ or ARSSBL’s associate companies on account of differences in research 
methodology, personal judgment and difference in time horizons for which recommendations are made. User should keep this risk in mind and not hold ARSSBL, its 
employees and associates responsible for any losses, damages of any type whatsoever. 
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ARSSBL and its associates or employees may; (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the investments in/ security of company (ies) mentioned 
herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such investments/ securities of company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company 
(ies) these and other activities of ARSSBL and its associates or employees may not be construed as potential conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related 
information and opinions. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall ARSSBL and its associates or employees or any third party involved in, or related to computing 
or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. 

Details of Associates of ARSSBL and Brief History of Disciplinary action by regulatory authorities & its associates are available on our website i.e. www.rathionline.com 

Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject ARSSBL to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction(s). No action has been or will be taken by ARSSBL in any jurisdiction (other than India), where any action for such 
purpose(s) is required. Accordingly, this Report shall not be possessed, circulated and/or distributed in any such country or jurisdiction unless such action is in compliance with 
all applicable laws and regulations of such country or jurisdiction. ARSSBL requires such recipient to inform himself about and to observe any restrictions at his own expense, 
without any liability to ARSSBL. Any dispute arising out of this Report shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts in India.  

Statements on ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation - ARSSBL and Associates 

Answers to the Best of the knowledge and belief of ARSSBL/ its Associates/ Research Analyst who is preparing this report 

Research analyst or research entity or his associate or his relative has any financial interest in the subject company and the nature of such financial interest. No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company, at the end of 
the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report? 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report? No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve 
months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from 
the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant 
banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection 
with the research report 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative has been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. No 

 
NOTICE TO US INVESTORS: 

This research report is the product of Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report.  
The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated person(s) of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and 
therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to 
otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances, and trading securities held by a 
research analyst account. 

Research reports are intended for distribution only to Major U.S. Institutional Investors as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 (the 
Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a-6(a)(2).  If the recipient of this research report is not 
a Major U.S. Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated, 
and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person which is not a Major U.S. Institutional Investor. In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the 
Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major U.S. Institutional Investors, Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited 
has entered into a Strategic Partnership and chaperoning agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer: Banc Trust Securities USA. Transactions in securities discussed in 
this research report should be affected through Banc Trust Securities USA. 

1. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not have been beneficial owners of the securities mentioned in this report. 

2. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not managed or co-managed a public offering of the securities mentioned in the report in the past 12 months. 

3. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not received compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities in the past 12 months and do not expect 
to receive compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities within the next three months. 

4. However, one or more of ARSSBL or its Affiliates may, from time to time, have a long or short position in any of the securities mentioned herein and may buy or sell those 
securities or options thereon, either on their own account or on behalf of their clients. 

5. As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities. 

6. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not, to the extent permitted by law, act upon or use the above material or the conclusions stated above, or the research or analysis on 
which they are based before the material is published to recipients and from time to time, provide investment banking, investment management or other services for or solicit to 
seek to obtain investment banking, or other securities business from, any entity referred to in this report. 

© 2026. This report is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. All material presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, is 
under copyright to ARSSBL. None of the material, its content, or any copy of such material or content, may be altered in any way, transmitted, copied or reproduced (in whole or 
in part) or redistributed in any form to any other party, without the prior express written permission of ARSSBL. All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this report are 
trademarks or service marks or registered trademarks or service marks of ARSSBL or its affiliates, unless specifically mentioned otherwise.  

As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities.  

Registration granted by SEBI, Enlistment as RA and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.  

Compliance officer: Deepak Kedia, email id: deepakkedia@rathi.com, Contact no. +91 22 6281 7000 
Grievance officer: Madhu Jain, email id: grievance@rathi.com, Contact no. +91 22 6281 7191 

ARSSBL registered address: Express Zone, A Wing, 10th Floor, Western Express Highway, Diagonally Opposite Oberoi Mall, Malad (E), Mumbai – 400097. 
Tel No: +91 22 6281 7000 | Fax No: +91 22 4001 3770 | CIN: U67120MH1991PLC064106. 

 




